

IN THE  
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHH CORPORATION, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

RACHEL CHUNG  
GREGORY CUI  
*127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4995*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... 1

**JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

I. THE COURT MUST ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION BECAUSE THE STATUTORY RULINGS BELOW DO NOT PROVIDE FULL RELIEF FOR THE STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION..... 10

A. Addressing PHH’s Constitutional Challenge Is Necessary Because It Determines Whether the CFPB Can Exercise Enforcement Authority Against PHH..... 11

    i. A Constitutional Question Is Necessary If Deciding It Could Provide Broader Relief Than a Decision Solely on Non-Constitutional Grounds. .... 11

    ii. PHH’s Constitutional Challenge Is Necessary Because It Is the Only Basis for Relief from the Enforcement Action Authorized by the D.C. Circuit’s Statutory Rulings..... 13

B. Vacating the Director’s Order on Statutory Grounds Is Not Sufficient to Dispose of the Case, Regardless of What the Parties Argued Below. .... 15

    i. This Court Has Addressed Constitutional Arguments That Were Presented Just as PHH’s Were Below, and Even Arguments Not Presented Below at All..... 15

    ii. PHH Neither Waived Nor Forfeited Its Constitutional Arguments, and Such Concerns Are Minimized by the Need to Resolve Structural Constitutional Challenges. .... 19

C. This Court’s Paramount Duty to Preserve the Separation of Powers Makes Constitutional Avoidance Especially Inappropriate..... 22

    i. This Court Has Refused to Avoid Fundamental Constitutional Questions Concerning the Separation of Powers. .... 23

    ii. Avoidance in This Case Will Not Serve the Purposes for Which the Doctrine Was Designed..... 23

II. THE CFPB’S UNPRECEDENTED STRUCTURE AS A SINGLE-DIRECTOR INDEPENDENT AGENCY VIOLATES ARTICLE II OF THE CONSTITUTION..... 25

III. THE DIRECTOR’S UNILATERAL, UNCHECKED POWER UNDERMINES THE CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURES AND PRINCIPLES THAT PROTECT INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY..... 32

A. The Constitution Values Separation of Powers to Preserve Individual Liberty. . 32

B. Limited Checks on the Director’s Power Do Not Mitigate the Threat to Individual Liberty..... 35

IV. THIS COURT MUST STRIKE DOWN THE CFPB’S SINGLE-DIRECTOR STRUCTURE TO REMEDY ITS CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECT WITHOUT UNDERMINING CONGRESS’ INTENT..... 37

**CONCLUSION** ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	36
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	17
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	37, 38
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	20
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	11, 24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	37, 40
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	18
<i>Bandimere v. Secs. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17, 32, 37, 38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32, 36, 38
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10, 22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	19, 21
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	18, 23
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833) (No. 11,558).....	11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	passim
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	20
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	36
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	24
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	20
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	3, 34
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14, 20, 32
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	19
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	16
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11
<i>Marathon Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	16, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	12, 21, 23, 33
<i>NLRB. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	passim
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193, 205 (2009).....	17
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	13
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	24
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Regan v. Time</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	37, 38
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Court of City of L.A.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	24
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016).....	24
<i>State of Ariz. v. Components Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 213 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	10
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	26, 29
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	36
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Cong. of Industrial Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	25
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	12
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 610 (1952).....	26, 32
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	10, 23, 25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	18, 22

## Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	1, 3, 4
12 U.S.C. § 2617.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 5494(a).....	33
12 U.S.C. § 5513.....	33
12 U.S.C. § 5581.....	2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 596(a)(1).....	29
42. U.S.C. § 1320a-8(b).....	27



H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4103 (as passed by House, Dec. 11, 2009).....	37
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, § 1101, 122 Stat. 2654, 2662 (codified at 12 U.S.C. §§ 4511-4512).....	27

### Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	31
Department of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation: Rebuilding Financial Supervision and Regulation</i> (2009).....	3
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate: If It’s Good Enough for Microwaves, It’s Good Enough for Mortgages. Why We Need a Financial Product Safety Commission,</i> <i>Democracy</i> , Summer 2007.....	3, 26, 37
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4103.....	3
Kyle Correa-Brady et al., <i>CFPB 2015: A Year of Growth and Expansion</i> , <i>Bloomberg Law: Banking</i> (Feb. 24, 2016).....	22
Letter from John P. Kennedy, Associate General Counsel for Finance and Regulatory Compliance, Department of Housing and Urban Development, to American Land Title Association (Aug. 12, 2004).....	4
Letter from Nicolas P. Retsinas, Assistant Secretary for Housing, Department of Housing and Urban Development, to Countrywide Funding Corporation (Aug. 6, 1997).....	4
Lisa A. Kloppenberg, <i>Avoiding Constitutional Questions</i> , 35 B.C. L. Rev. 1003 (1994).....	21
Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsel, Civil Service Commission, 2 Op. O.L.C. 120, 120 (1978).....	28
President Ronald Reagan, Memorandum of Disapproval on a Bill Concerning Whistleblower Protection, 2 Pub. Papers 1391 (Oct. 26, 1988).....	29
President William J. Clinton, Statement on Signing the Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, 2 Pub. Papers 1471 (Aug. 15, 1994).....	28
The Federalist no. 48.....	31
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2013).....	34

### Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g) (2012).....	4
12 C.F.R. § 1081.405.....	3
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(e) (1977).....	4
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(1) (1993).....	4

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	1, 31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	1, 31

**Agency Order**

*In re PHH Corporation*, CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-0002 (June 4, 2015) .....passim
